
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING  

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRYAND DAIRYING  

LOK SABHA 

ADMITTED UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2590 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 14
TH

 DECEMBER, 2021 

 

PROMOTION OF CAMEL MILK PRODUCTION 

 

2590.   SHRI SANGAM LAL GUPTA: 

 SHRI P.P. CHAUDHARY: 

 

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

मत्स्यपालन, पशुपालनऔरडेयरीमंत्री 
be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether the Government is aware of the overall decline of population of camel over the past few 

years;  

(b) if so, the details of decline in number of camels during the last two years, district-wise; 

(c) the details of steps taken or proposed to protect the interests of camel breeders; 

(d) whether the Government is planning to increase production and promotion of Camel milk to benefit 

the breeders; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING 

(SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA) 

(a): There is an overall decline of population of camel as per the last two Livestock Censuses conducted 

in 2012 and 2019. The total camel population in the country has declined from 400 thousand number to 

252 thousand number in 20
th

 Livestock Census (2019)compared with 19th Livestock Census (2012).  

 

 The camel population at all-India level during last two Livestock Censuses along with difference 

over the previous Livestock Census is as under: 

 

Description 19th Livestock 

Census (2012) 

20th Livestock 

Census (2019) 

Camel population (in thousand number) 400 252 

Difference (in thousand number) -117 -148 

 

(b): The data on camel population is being collected by the Ministry at every five-year interval under 

Livestock Census. The district-wise number of camels along with difference in number during last two 

Livestock Censuses for the districts having camel population either in 20
th

 Livestock Census or in 19
th

 

Livestock Census is placed at Annexure-I. 

 

(c) to (e): There is Livestock Insurance Scheme under NLM division which include camels with other 

animals.The Central Government has established National Research Centre on Camel in 1984 under 

Indian Council of Agricultural Research in Bikaner, Rajasthan to promote research and development on 

camels and its research will help further to increase production and promotion of Camel milk to benefit 

the breeders.  



 

Annexure-I 

 

District-wise Number of Camels during the 20
th

 Livestock Census (2019) and 19
th

 Livestock Census 

(2012)(figures are in actual numbers) 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatanam 1 0 1 

2 Andhra Pradesh West Godavari 2 0 2 

3 Andhra Pradesh Guntur 9 0 9 

4 Andhra Pradesh Spsr Nellore 71 0 71 

5 Andhra Pradesh Anantapur 62 2 60 

6 Andhra Pradesh Chittoor 21 2 19 

State Total 166 4 162 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Arunachal Pradesh Tawang 0 45 -45 

State Total 0 45 -45 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Assam Barpeta 65 3 62 

2 Assam Bongaigaon 3 0 3 

3 Assam Cachar 3 0 3 

4 Assam Golaghat 14 24 -10 

5 Assam Hailakandi 5 0 5 

6 Assam Jorhat 4 26 -22 

7 Assam Kamrup 3 643 -640 

8 Assam Karimganj 10 0 10 

9 Assam Kokrajhar 1 0 1 

10 Assam Nagaon 18 5 13 

11 Assam Dima Hasao 7 0 7 

12 Assam Sibsagar 1 0 1 

13 Assam Sonitpur 0 12 -12 

14 Assam Tinsukia 218 0 218 

15 Assam Baksa 11 11 0 

16 Assam Udalguri 208 0 208 

17 Assam Darrang 1 2 -1 

State Total 572 726 -154 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Bihar PashchimChamparan 0 956 -956 

2 Bihar PurbiChamparan 1 - - 

3 Bihar Sitamarhi 12 - - 

4 Bihar Supaul 0 4378 -4378 

5 Bihar Kishanganj 0 899 -899 

6 Bihar Purnia 0 26 -26 

7 Bihar Katihar 0 10 -10 



8 Bihar Madhepura 0 32 -32 

9 Bihar Darbhanga 0 69 -69 

10 Bihar Muzaffarpur 4 - - 

11 Bihar Gopalganj 4 228 -224 

12 Bihar Siwan 3 1022 -1019 

13 Bihar Saran 11 3 8 

14 Bihar Vaishali 23 2 21 

15 Bihar Samastipur 0 4 -4 

16 Bihar Begusarai 3 - - 

17 Bihar Bhagalpur 0 27 -27 

18 Bihar Lakhisarai 1 - - 

19 Bihar Sheikhpura 6 - - 

20 Bihar Patna 10 38 -28 

21 Bihar Bhojpur 7 260 -253 

22 Bihar Buxar 1 288 -287 

23 Bihar Kaimur (Bhabua) 0 183 -183 

24 Bihar Rohtas 1 69 -68 

25 Bihar Aurangabad 0 28 -28 

26 Bihar Gaya 0 157 -157 

27 Bihar Nawada 0 179 -179 

28 Bihar Jamui 0 1 -1 

29 Bihar Jehanabad 1 - - 

State Total 88 8859 -8771 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2021 Difference 

1 Chhattisgarh Surguja 0 580 -580 

2 Chhattisgarh Durg 0 4 -4 

3 Chhattisgarh Raipur 0 31 -31 

4 Chhattisgarh Mahasamund 1 0 1 

5 Chhattisgarh Dantewada 0 30 -30 

State Total 1 645 -644 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Delhi Central 6 0 6 

2 Delhi East 3 0 3 

3 Delhi South 0 53 -53 

4 Delhi West 2 104 -102 

5 Delhi South East 5  0 5 

State Total 16 157 -141 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Goa South Goa 2 1 1 

State Total 2 1 1 

 

  



S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Gujarat Ahmadabad 592 837 -245 

2 Gujarat Amreli 1 10 -9 

3 Gujarat Anand 976 800 176 

4 Gujarat BanasKantha 3831 4219 -388 

5 Gujarat Bharuch 811 556 255 

6 Gujarat Bhavnagar 242 383 -141 

7 Gujarat Dang 0 11 -11 

8 Gujarat Dohad 12 6 6 

9 Gujarat Gandhinagar 1505 1125 380 

10 Gujarat Jamnagar 1115 1986 -871 

11 Gujarat Junagadh 216 802 -586 

12 Gujarat Kachchh 9053 7967 1086 

13 Gujarat Kheda 240 1558 -1318 

14 Gujarat Mahesana 3409 4694 -1285 

15 Gujarat Navsari 2 6 -4 

16 Gujarat PanchMahals 62 84 -22 

17 Gujarat Patan 2262 2674 -412 

18 Gujarat Porbandar 223 395 -172 

19 Gujarat Rajkot 53 277 -224 

20 Gujarat SabarKantha 794 1635 -841 

21 Gujarat Surat 14 94 -80 

22 Gujarat Surendranagar 155 166 -11 

23 Gujarat Vadodara 36 126 -90 

24 Gujarat Valsad 2 4 -2 

25 Gujarat Chhotaudepur 3 - - 

26 Gujarat Mahisagar 9 - - 

27 Gujarat Arvalli 332 - - 

28 Gujarat Morbi 297 - - 

29 Gujarat DevbhumiDwarka 1311 - - 

30 Gujarat GirSomnath 39 - - 

31 Gujarat Botad 23 - - 

State Total 27620 30415 -2795 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Haryana Bhiwani 1001 5404 -4403 

2 Haryana CharkiDadri 338 - - 

3 Haryana Faridabad 5 8 -3 

4 Haryana Fatehabad 546 1840 -1294 

5 Haryana Gurugram 25 91 -66 

6 Haryana Hisar 338 1617 -1279 

7 Haryana Jhajjar 18 112 -94 

8 Haryana Jind 106 102 4 

9 Haryana Kaithal 13 6 7 

10 Haryana Karnal 125 95 30 

11 Haryana Kurukshetra 0 1 -1 

12 Haryana Mahendragarh 807 3591 -2784 

13 Haryana Mewat 303 130 173 



14 Haryana Palwal 2 10 -8 

15 Haryana Panchkula 15 48 -33 

16 Haryana Panipat 1 2 -1 

17 Haryana Rewari 219 1004 -785 

18 Haryana Rohtak 2 14 -12 

19 Haryana Sirsa 1289 4766 -3477 

20 Haryana Sonipat 0 1 -1 

21 Haryana Yamunanagar 1 3 -2 

State Total 5154 18845 -13691 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Himachal Pradesh Chamba 0 10 -10 

2 Himachal Pradesh Kangra 3 16 -13 

3 Himachal Pradesh Lahul And Spiti 0 50 -50 

4 Himachal Pradesh Mandi 0 13 -13 

5 Himachal Pradesh Hamirpur 1 - - 

6 Himachal Pradesh Una 3 12 -9 

7 Himachal Pradesh Solan 0 2 -2 

8 Himachal Pradesh Sirmaur 19 46 -27 

9 Himachal Pradesh Shimla 0 16 -16 

10 Himachal Pradesh Kinnaur 0 12 -12 

State Total 26 177 -151 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Jammu And Kashmir Leh Ladakh 298 214 84 

2 Jammu And Kashmir Rajauri 0 15 -15 

3 Jammu And Kashmir Kathua 25 90 -65 

4 Jammu And Kashmir Doda 0 6 -6 

5 Jammu And Kashmir Udhampur 16 46 -30 

6 Jammu And Kashmir Reasi 14 33 -19 

7 Jammu And Kashmir Jammu 97 467 -370 

8 Jammu And Kashmir Samba 16 54 -38 

State Total 466 925 -459 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Jharkhand Ranchi 0 3 -3 

State Total 0 3 -3 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Karnataka Belgaum 1 1 0 

2 Karnataka Bagalkot 1 5 -4 

3 Karnataka Bidar 1 97 -96 

4 Karnataka Koppal 1 1 0 

5 Karnataka Uttar Kannad 1 0 1 

6 Karnataka Haveri 2 0 2 

7 Karnataka Bellary 2 0 2 



8 Karnataka Chitradurga 2 21 -19 

9 Karnataka Davangere 0 2 -2 

10 Karnataka Tumkur 2 0 2 

11 Karnataka Bengaluru Urban 2 1 1 

12 Karnataka DakshinKannad 11 0 11 

13 Karnataka Kodagu 0 4 -4 

14 Karnataka Mysore 4 5 -1 

15 Karnataka Chamarajanagar 2 1 1 

16 Karnataka Gulbarga 1 4 -3 

17 Karnataka Yadgir 0 3 -3 

18 Karnataka Kolar 0 1 -1 

19 Karnataka Chikballapur 0 3 -3 

20 Karnataka Ramanagara 0 2 -2 

State Total 33 151 -118 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 
2019 

2012 Difference 

1 Kerala Kasaragod 2 0 2 

2 Kerala Kannur 3 0 3 

3 Kerala Wayanad 3 0 3 

4 Kerala Kozhikode 4 0 4 

5 Kerala Malappuram 1 3 -2 

6 Kerala Palakkad 3 0 3 

7 Kerala Thrissur 4 2 2 

8 Kerala Kottayam 1 1 0 

9 Kerala Kollam 3 0 3 

10 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram 2 0 2 

State Total 26 6 20 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Madhya Pradesh Agar Malwa 72 0 72 

2 Madhya Pradesh Anuppur 0 12 -12 

3 Madhya Pradesh Balaghat 0 9 -9 

4 Madhya Pradesh Barwani 10 0 10 

5 Madhya Pradesh Betul 10 1 9 

6 Madhya Pradesh Bhind 212 5 207 

7 Madhya Pradesh Bhopal 2 0 2 

8 Madhya Pradesh Chhatarpur 4 0 4 

9 Madhya Pradesh Chhindwara 7 0 7 

10 Madhya Pradesh Datia 3 0 3 

11 Madhya Pradesh Dewas 1 1 0 

12 Madhya Pradesh Dhar 0 3 -3 

13 Madhya Pradesh Dindori 0 87 -87 

14 Madhya Pradesh Guna 19 52 -33 

15 Madhya Pradesh Gwalior 279 164 115 

16 Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad 2 2 0 

17 Madhya Pradesh Indore 11 0 11 

18 Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur 1 0 1 

19 Madhya Pradesh Katni 0 5 -5 



20 Madhya Pradesh Khargone 0 9 -9 

21 Madhya Pradesh Mandla 4 0 4 

22 Madhya Pradesh Mandsaur 649 1280 -631 

23 Madhya Pradesh Morena 59 237 -178 

24 Madhya Pradesh Narsinghpur 0 1 -1 

25 Madhya Pradesh Neemuch 301 590 -289 

26 Madhya Pradesh Raisen 0 1 -1 

27 Madhya Pradesh Rajgarh 0 19 -19 

28 Madhya Pradesh Ratlam 20 8 12 

29 Madhya Pradesh Sagar 2 5 -3 

30 Madhya Pradesh Sehore 0 2 -2 

31 Madhya Pradesh Shajapur 0 438 -438 

32 Madhya Pradesh Sheopur 60 132 -72 

33 Madhya Pradesh Shivpuri 3 3 0 

34 Madhya Pradesh Tikamgarh 2 0 2 

35 Madhya Pradesh Ujjain 20 356 -336 

State Total 1753 3422 -1669 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Maharashtra Ahmednagar 5 6 -1 

2 Maharashtra Akola 1 2 -1 

3 Maharashtra Amravati 1 1 0 

4 Maharashtra Aurangabad 6 5 1 

5 Maharashtra Beed 3 0 3 

6 Maharashtra Bhandara 3 0 3 

7 Maharashtra Buldhana 5 2 3 

8 Maharashtra Chandrapur 2 0 2 

9 Maharashtra Dhule 5 5 0 

10 Maharashtra Jalgaon 93 2 91 

11 Maharashtra Jalna 2 1 1 

12 Maharashtra Kolhapur 5 23 -18 

13 Maharashtra Latur 14 2 12 

14 Maharashtra Mumbai 13 4 9 

15 Maharashtra Nagpur 5 0 5 

16 Maharashtra Nanded 125 11 114 

17 Maharashtra Nandurbar 9 1 8 

18 Maharashtra Nashik 22 40 -18 

19 Maharashtra Osmanabad 25 15 10 

20 Maharashtra Palghar 10 0 10 

21 Maharashtra Parbhani 7 7 0 

22 Maharashtra Pune 42 30 12 

23 Maharashtra Raigad 7 0 7 

24 Maharashtra Ratnagiri 1 5 -4 

25 Maharashtra Satara 2 0 2 

26 Maharashtra Solapur 30 8 22 

27 Maharashtra Thane 0 8 -8 

28 Maharashtra Wardha 1 0 1 

29 Maharashtra Washim 2 4 -2 

30 Maharashtra Yavatmal 19 0 19 



State Total 465 182 283 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Meghalaya South West Khasi Hills 0 7 -7 

State Total 0 7 -7 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Nagaland Kohima 0 92 -92 

State Total 0 92 -92 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Odisha Ganjam 1 0 1 

2 Odisha Kandhamal 0 7 -7 

3 Odisha Kendrapara 0 96 -96 

4 Odisha Nuapada 0 2 -2 

5 Odisha Puri 7 25 -18 

6 Odisha Sambalpur 0 705 -705 

State Total 8 835 -827 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Puducherry Karaikal 1 0 1 

State Total 1 0 1 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Punjab Amritsar 2 4 -2 

2 Punjab Barnala 2 12 -10 

3 Punjab Bathinda 26 139 -113 

4 Punjab Faridkot 7 24 -17 

5 Punjab Fatehgarh Sahib 2 1 1 

6 Punjab Fazilka 40 - - 

7 Punjab Firozepur 1 278 -277 

8 Punjab Gurdaspur 0 29 -29 

9 Punjab Hoshiarpur 0 8 -8 

10 Punjab Jalandhar 0 9 -9 

11 Punjab Kapurthala 0 4 -4 

12 Punjab Ludhiana 2 6 -4 

13 Punjab Mansa 5 31 -26 

14 Punjab Moga 2 12 -10 

15 Punjab Muktsar 6 38 -32 

16 Punjab Nawanshahr (Sbs Nagar) 0 6 -6 

17 Punjab Pathankot 4 - - 

18 Punjab Rupnagar 3 15 -12 

19 Punjab S.A.S Nagar 6 20 -14 

20 Punjab Sangrur 10 54 -44 

21 Punjab Tarn Taran 2 3 -1 

State Total 120 693 -617 



 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Rajasthan Ajmer 1103 1516 -413 

2 Rajasthan Alwar 4918 5928 -1010 

3 Rajasthan Banswara 451 558 -107 

4 Rajasthan Baran 1396 775 621 

5 Rajasthan Barmer 25907 43172 -17265 

6 Rajasthan Bharatpur 1747 2287 -540 

7 Rajasthan Bhilwara 3657 4655 -998 

8 Rajasthan Bikaner 27357 46209 -18852 

9 Rajasthan Bundi 3056 2737 319 

10 Rajasthan Chittorgarh 2723 2166 557 

11 Rajasthan Churu 19652 33959 -14307 

12 Rajasthan Dausa 777 2269 -1492 

13 Rajasthan Dholpur 172 304 -132 

14 Rajasthan Dungarpur 2670 1672 998 

15 Rajasthan Ganganagar 5707 12310 -6603 

16 Rajasthan Hanumangarh 17375 31226 -13851 

17 Rajasthan Jaipur 4304 4896 -592 

18 Rajasthan Jaisalmer 34492 49917 -15425 

19 Rajasthan Jalore 4962 5114 -152 

20 Rajasthan Jhalawar 1077 259 818 

21 Rajasthan Jhunjhunu 9195 12813 -3618 

22 Rajasthan Jodhpur 13097 16749 -3652 

23 Rajasthan Karauli 2149 3394 -1245 

24 Rajasthan Kota 1862 1839 23 

25 Rajasthan Nagaur 3972 10578 -6606 

26 Rajasthan Pali 4745 8353 -3608 

27 Rajasthan Pratapgarh 152 109 43 

28 Rajasthan Rajsamand 1558 1572 -14 

29 Rajasthan SawaiMadhopur 1990 3687 -1697 

30 Rajasthan Sikar 3998 7085 -3087 

31 Rajasthan Sirohi 3589 4121 -532 

32 Rajasthan Tonk 580 789 -209 

33 Rajasthan Udaipur 2349 2695 -346 

State Total 212739 325713 -112974 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Tamil Nadu Coimbatore 1 4 -3 

2 Tamil Nadu Cuddalore 0 1 -1 

3 Tamil Nadu Dindigul 3 2 1 

4 Tamil Nadu Erode 3 0 3 

5 Tamil Nadu Madurai 0 2 -2 

6 Tamil Nadu Nagapattinam 0 1 -1 

7 Tamil Nadu Namakkal 0 2 -2 

8 Tamil Nadu Salem 0 3 -3 

9 Tamil Nadu Tiruppur 0 1 -1 

10 Tamil Nadu Tuticorin 0 1 -1 



11 Tamil Nadu Virudhunagar 0 2 -2 

State Total 7 19 -12 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Telangana Adilabad 6 5 1 

2 Telangana Nizamabad 0 41 -41 

3 Telangana Karimnagar 7 11 -4 

4 Telangana Medak 0 14 -14 

5 Telangana Hyderabad 31 42 -11 

6 Telangana Rangareddi 1 22 -21 

7 Telangana Mahbubnagar 0 13 -13 

8 Telangana Khammam 0 2 -2 

9 Telangana Peddapalli 1 - - 

10 Telangana Warangal Urban 1 - - 

11 Telangana BhadradriKothagudem 1 - - 

12 Telangana Sangareddy 6 - - 

13 Telangana Wanaparthy 13 - - 

14 Telangana YadadriBhuvanagiri 4 - - 

State Total 71 150 -79 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Tripura Gomati 2 0 2 

State Total 2 0 2 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Uttar Pradesh Agra 424 1379 -955 

2 Uttar Pradesh Aligarh 35 103 -68 

3 Uttar Pradesh Allahabad 227 373 -146 

4 Uttar Pradesh Ambedkar Nagar 8 3 5 

5 Uttar Pradesh Amethi 11 7 4 

6 Uttar Pradesh Amroha 2 0 2 

7 Uttar Pradesh Auraiya 2 16 -14 

8 Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh 4 47 -43 

9 Uttar Pradesh Baghpat 111 96 15 

10 Uttar Pradesh Ballia 65 246 -181 

11 Uttar Pradesh Balrampur 1 26 -25 

12 Uttar Pradesh Banda 38 60 -22 

13 Uttar Pradesh Barabanki 3 49 -46 

14 Uttar Pradesh Bareilly 8 129 -121 

15 Uttar Pradesh Basti 8 90 -82 

16 Uttar Pradesh Bijnor 0 86 -86 

17 Uttar Pradesh Budaun 4 15 -11 

18 Uttar Pradesh Bulandshahr 1 42 -41 

19 Uttar Pradesh Chandauli 6 19 -13 

20 Uttar Pradesh Chitrakoot 18 7 11 

21 Uttar Pradesh Deoria 0 90 -90 

22 Uttar Pradesh Etah 2 119 -117 



23 Uttar Pradesh Etawah 305 264 41 

24 Uttar Pradesh Faizabad 0 3 -3 

25 Uttar Pradesh Farrukhabad 181 151 30 

26 Uttar Pradesh Fatehpur 7 0 7 

27 Uttar Pradesh Firozabad 161 390 -229 

28 Uttar Pradesh Gautam Buddha Nagar 2 313 -311 

29 Uttar Pradesh Ghaziabad 12 33 -21 

30 Uttar Pradesh Ghazipur 0 152 -152 

31 Uttar Pradesh Gonda 1 22 -21 

32 Uttar Pradesh Gorakhpur 1 26 -25 

33 Uttar Pradesh Hamirpur 2 4 -2 

34 Uttar Pradesh Hapur 0 21 -21 

35 Uttar Pradesh Hardoi 5 404 -399 

36 Uttar Pradesh Hathras 95 116 -21 

37 Uttar Pradesh Jalaun 11 0 11 

38 Uttar Pradesh Jaunpur 7 98 -91 

39 Uttar Pradesh Jhansi 2 34 -32 

40 Uttar Pradesh Kannauj 9 13 -4 

41 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Dehat 2 0 2 

42 Uttar Pradesh Kanpur Nagar 21 34 -13 

43 Uttar Pradesh Kasganj 8 34 -26 

44 Uttar Pradesh Kaushambi 73 609 -536 

45 Uttar Pradesh Kheri 0 14 -14 

46 Uttar Pradesh Kushi Nagar 1 2 -1 

47 Uttar Pradesh Lalitpur 2 0 2 

48 Uttar Pradesh Lucknow 28 12 16 

49 Uttar Pradesh Maharajganj 4 0 4 

50 Uttar Pradesh Mahoba 0 5 -5 

51 Uttar Pradesh Mainpuri 26 612 -586 

52 Uttar Pradesh Mathura 252 367 -115 

53 Uttar Pradesh Mau 5 76 -71 

54 Uttar Pradesh Meerut 5 302 -297 

55 Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur 26 96 -70 

56 Uttar Pradesh Moradabad 0 35 -35 

57 Uttar Pradesh Muzaffarnagar 28 4 24 

58 Uttar Pradesh Pilibhit 1 44 -43 

59 Uttar Pradesh Pratapgarh 37 141 -104 

60 Uttar Pradesh Rae Bareli 0 18 -18 

61 Uttar Pradesh Rampur 1 32 -31 

62 Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur 43 54 -11 

63 Uttar Pradesh Sambhal 3 62 -59 

64 Uttar Pradesh SantKabeer Nagar 6 0 6 

65 Uttar Pradesh Shahjahanpur 5 196 -191 

66 Uttar Pradesh Shamli 12 75 -63 

67 Uttar Pradesh Sitapur 3 9 -6 

68 Uttar Pradesh Sonbhadra 4 0 4 

69 Uttar Pradesh Sultanpur 44 31 13 

70 Uttar Pradesh Unnao 2 17 -15 

71 Uttar Pradesh Varanasi 3 8 -5 

State Total 2424 7935 -5511 



 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 Uttarakhand Nainital 15 0 15 

State Total 15 0 15 

 

S.No. State Name District Name 2019 2012 Difference 

1 West Bengal Darjeeling 0 4 -4 

2 West Bengal Maldah 0 22 -22 

3 West Bengal Murshidabad 34 0 34 

4 West Bengal Nadia 0 3 -3 

5 West Bengal Bankura 9 233 -224 

6 West Bengal Kolkata 0 1 -1 

7 West Bengal Medinipur West 0 4 -4 

8 West Bengal Alipurduar 2  0 2 

State Total 45 267 -222 

 

Note: ‘-’ Not Available/Not Received 


